the sensitivity of the model to each of the input data was determined as follows.
For D = 0, model is not sensitive, for 0 < D < 10, the sensitivity of the model is
low, for 10 < D < 50, the sensitivity of the model is medium, and for D > 50, the
sensitivity of the model is high. The results of the sensitivity of the model to
some of the input parameters are shown in Table 4. The results in Table 4 shows
that the model has low sensitivity to the input data of root depth and irrigation

 www.witpress.com, ISSN 1743-3541 (on-line)

© 2007 WIT PressWIT Transactions on Ecology and the Environment, Vol 106,

Ecosystems and Sustainable Development VI  411

water salinity and medium sensitivity to climatic data of solar radiation and
maximum air temperature, soil surface layer hydraulic characteristics, leaf area
index and amount of irrigation water. In Table 4, Ea is actual evaporation, Ep is
potential evaporation, Ta is actual transpiration, Tp is potential transpiration and
Dp is deep percolation.

Table 4:  Values of the sensitivity of the model to input data.

   Output Parameter

Input Parameter

Soil
salinity Yield Ea Ep Ta Tp Dp Average

Soil surface layer
hydraulic

characteristics (-50%)

33 22 0 25 0 33 69 23

Solar radiation (+50%) 38 10 34 19 66 32 55 36

Maximum temperature
(-50%)

29 1 35 35 12 7 82 29

Leaf area index (-50%) 19 1 30 29 58 32 56 27

Leaf area index (+50%) 10 2 17 14 32 20 24 14

Root depth (-50%) 5 52 15 0 6 0 0 9

Irrigation water
amount (-50%)

28 129 100 0 31 0 0 35

Irrigation water
salinity (+50%)

2 48 7 0 3 0 0 7

3.2 Calibration

Different methods can be used to calibrate the model, but the researchers [2]
have suggested using the yield data to calibrate the model. In this study the
model was calibrated based on wheat yield data. For calibration, the following
steps were taken:
1- For different treatments, input data was given to the model and model was run
and the simulation results of yield were obtained.
2- The simulation yield results were compared with the actual field yield results
for each treatment.
3- If the model simulation results were not close to the actual field results the
crop sensitivity coefficient for yield (Ky) was changed until the difference